RESOLUTION # 2024-15

A RESOLUTION TO SET PERMIT FEES FOR FILM PRODUCTION ACTIVITIES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to its Charter and other laws of the State of Georgia, the City of Stone Mountain, Georgia (the "City"), has the power to adopt reasonable ordinances, resolutions and regulations for the protection and preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of its citizens; and; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council amended Chapter 12 of the code of ordinances for the City of Stone Mountain by adopting a new Article XI titled "Film Productions" ("Film Production Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12-510 of the Film Production Ordinance, all application fees, daily permit fees, and other related fees shall be set by resolution of the Mayor and City Council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Stone Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby resolved by authority of the same that the following fees are hereby adopted for Film Production Permits:

Film Production Fees (This is in addition to any fee charged in another department):

Application Fee (Non-refundable)	\$200
Film Permit (per day - for prep days, filming or strike days)	\$150
Parking at/or Use of City Property (per day and per location at City property)	\$500
Parking or Filming at the Cemetery (per day)	\$500
Stone Mountain Police (per Officer and per hour)	\$80
Use of Visitor Center Building (per day)	\$250
Street Closure, Lane Closure or ITC (per day)	\$500
Fire Marshal Fee (per location and per base camp)	\$100
Rush fee (application submitted in full with less than 5 business days' notice)	\$200
Fee for filming done without a permit	200% of the original permit fee

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any and all resolutions, or any part thereof, in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.	
ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council, this theday of, 2024.	
Attest: Shawn Edmondson, City Manager and City Clerk, of City of Stone Mountain, GA	Approved: The Honorable Dr. Beverly Jones, Mayor of City of Stone Mountain, GA
(Seal)	